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HEALING  

VILLAGE NEWS 
February 2026 

Please Note: 

The email address for the Parish Council is now  
clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Healing Village News is published and distributed by Healing Parish Council 
AND PRINTED BY PRINT AND COPY CENTRE, GRIMSBY 
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 CHAIRMAN’S ROUND UP 

Firstly a belated Happy New Year to everyone. I hope you all had a 
thoroughly enjoyable Festive Season. 
 
Hopefully the very cold weather is behind us now, and we can 
hopefully look forward to normal "seasonal" weather. 
 
The Parish Council are looking forward to another busy year of 
events and Community engagement, as well as continuing our work 
on land management, grass cutting and general maintenance. 
 
At the January meeting members agreed the new Parish Council 
Budget for 2026/2027 and details of this will be published in the 
Village News and on the Parish Council website. 
 
There are still a couple of vacancies on the Parish Council, so if you 
would like to become involved inthe work of the Council please feel 
free to attend a Parish Council meeting and see what we are 
involved in. You can also contact myself, or the Parish Clerk for 
more details. Our contact details are in this edition of the Village 
News, and we would be more than happy to discuss our activities 
and work with you. 
 
    Chairman—Cllr. Paul Fieldgate 
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The January meeting was held at the Village Hall, as usual.   

 

Highways/footpaths 

The Parish Council received lots of comments and complaints re 

inconsiderate parking and will be asking residents to park more 

considerately. 

 

Planning 

The following applications were dealt with at the meeting: 

Plans at meetings are always projected onto the screen so all 

those present at the meetings can see the drawings, proposals 

and information relating to the planning applications - 

 

Planning Application Reference: DM/1033/25/FUL 
Proposal: Conversion of existing barn and outbuildings into one 
self-contained dwelling, garages and stores with associated drive, 
repairs, landscaping works and various internal and external 
alterations 
Location: Healing Wells Farm Wells Road Healing 
No objections. 
 
Planning Application Reference: DM/0977/25/FUL 
Proposal: Retrospective application to erect outbuilding to side of 
existing dwelling 
Location: 60 Radcliffe Road Healing 
Objections—proximity to fence and supporting neighbours 

concerns 

Healing Parish CoUncilNOTES FOR  

January 2026 

E mail: clerk@heaingparishcouncil.gov.uk 
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 Advertise your 

business here with 

us. 

Special rates for long

-term 

advertisements. 

Email us at  the office 

address shown on 

page 6 or call us and 

discuss your 

requirements. 

We deliver to over 

1,100 homes and 

businesses in Healing 

 To be included in the next 

edition of the Newsletter, 

contact us  by 9th 

February 2026 at the very 

latest. 

 

07494 577661 



 

36 

 

Gosh! where did 2025 go,it seems like only yesterday we had 
the 2025 Annual General Meeting and now here we are 
telling you of the 2026 AGM. 

We will meet at Healing Village Hall 3rd February at 7.30, 
subscriptions are due at this meeting,new members are 
always welcome. 

Our AGM is always quite short and to follow we have 2 very 
special surprise guests as our speakers. 

We are now the only Social Club in the Village and therefore 
we do not always have speakers about gardening,perhaps we 
should change our name!  

 

For more details please call 01472887966.  

HEALING AND DISTRICT GARDEN CLUB 
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Planning Application Reference: DM/0451/25/FUL 
Proposal: Construction of a waste treatment facility (hazardous 
waste treated by high temperature thermal processing and 
energy recovery) to include 47m (approximately) 
high flue with ancillary related development including associated 
access, infrastructure, landscaping and raising of ground levels. 
(Amended Description provided for clarity) 
and amended Habitat Regulations Assessment received 9th 
December 2025 
Location: Land North Of Energy Park Way Grimsby  
No objections. 
 
Proposed local plan 
The PC agreed comments to be submitted on the latest stage of the 
draft NELC Local Plan. 
 
Events 
Quiz Night will be in February—details on our events page. 
The PC has committed to maintain its programme of events for 
2026 and these will be advertised in the Newsletter and our social 
media pages. 
 
A big thank you to those of you who turned out to all of our events 
for 2025—and a special thanks to the schools in Healing for their 
work with us at the events.  The attendance of the young people at 
our events has been a highlight throughout the year. 
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Village Hall 
There are a couple of regular hiring slots still available on week-
days if any groups are interested in taking them.  Please contact 
the Clerk if you would like further details. 
The Hall continues to be very busy at weekends with private 
parties and bookings. 
 
Parks and outdoor spaces 
Soon it will be time to restart grass cutting on the parks and al-
so getting ready for the bowling season for 2026. 
Please use the parks considerately.  The Parish Council is com-
mitted to maintaining the parks to a high standard. 
 
 

Finance 

Budgets and the precept requirement for 2026/27 have now 

been set and are in this edition of the Newsletter and also on 

our website. 

Email 

 clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 07494 577661 

Any questions please call the Parish Office or email us. 

 www.healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PARISH COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AND ALL 

EMAIL ADDRESSES ARE NOW UPDATED TO GOV.UK 
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POLICE REPORT  

Wolds Ward Healing Update  

Crime 

     

There were 31 reported crimes across the Wolds Ward 
during December. There were 9 crimes recorded in 
Healing. Some of these include: 

2 Criminal Damage, 1 Theft, 1 Drugs offence and 1 
Harassment.  

There were 0 reports of ASB.  

Your local Neighbourhood Policing Team appreciates the 
importance of being in the right place, at the right time, for 
the right reasons to reassure the public, improve public 
confidence and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour in 
the area in which we all live and work.                                                                                      
We encourage all residents to call and report any issues 
where they live so that we can deal with any issues and 
step up our patrols in the area. The number to call for non-
emergency issues is 101 

The named officer for Healing is:        

                                                                                             
PC 252 Hannah Wilkinson 
hannah.wilkinson@humberside.police.uk                                              
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Parish Council Office  - Open Public Sessions 

We will be holding open office sessions in the Meeting Room at the new Village 

Hall as a trial to offer open access to residents to access the Parish Council 

services. 

If you want to look inside the new hall, make a hall booking, have another 

enquiry about traffic or highways or would just like to see what the Parish 

Council offers to residents, then please come along to one of these sessions. 

As well as the Clerk, the Chairman of the Council will also be in attendance. 

                        WEDNESDAY 4th February 2026 

                     between 2 pm and 4 pm 

       No appointment needed, just come along! 

 

March 2026 Healing News 

The next edition will be the edition for February 2026. 

Any items for inclusion in the next edition should be with us 

by  

Monday 9th February 2026 

and absolutely no later. 

Please email your contributions to 

clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

mailto:hannah.wilkinson@humberside.police.uk
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EVENTS at the Village Hall 

 QUIZ NIGHT 
We’re back with another Quiz Night! 

 

Saturday 28th February 2026 

7.15/7.30 pm 

£6 per head including food  

Or 

 £1 per head without food.   

Teams of no more than 6 per table please. 

Bring your own booze, soft drinks etc.   

Book your table—

clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Tel 07494 577661 
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Sports massage is not only for injuries occurred in sports but used to focus on 
management and rehabilitation of muscles, ligaments and tendons within the 
body as having positive effects on individuals’ psychological wellbeing.   

 

If you are experiencing tight, sore or aching muscles, muscle related injuries, 
decrease in flexibility and joint range of motion or you would just like to re-
duce stress a07954822362 

07954822362 

 
Renees_Sports_Therapy 
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Events for 2026 

The Parish Council has now set its budget for 

events for this year and will be announcing dates 

etc. over the next few months via the Newsletter 

and social media. 

The Seniors Lunches will continue, along with 

holiday clubs and quiz nights and our very popular 

Summer Event. 

Please keep an eye out for all of the dates as they 

are released. 
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PARISH COUNCIL MEETING DATES 

The next meeting of the Parish Counciil will take place as 

follows: 

 

Tuesday 10th February 2026 

 

7.30 pm at Healing Village Hall 

 

All meetings will take place in the main Hall at the new 

Village Hall on Poplar Road Park, Poplar Road, Healing. 

All meetings are open to the press and public and an 

agenda for the meetings is placed on the Parish Council 

website approximately one week before each meeting 

date.  An agenda is also placed on the Parish Council No-

tice Board by the bus stop. 

Any resident requiring assistance to access the meetings, 

please speak to the Clerk on 07494 577661 for help. 
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Village Walk 

In view of uncertainty of weather in Feb I will not advertise walk 
but will arrange one at short notice  by email for regular walkers if 
we hit good weather  

More details from Peter Ede at 01472 883625. 

 

 

If you have an event or your group is doing something special 

and you would like to highlight it to residents in the Village 

News, please note that notices and adverts for village groups 

are free up to one full page. 

Likewise, if you would like to put in a thank you letter , we also 

are happy to publish those for free. 

If you have something you would like to notify people about 

then let us know before the closing date for the next edition. 

Just email us at 

 clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 
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 HEALING PARISH COUNCIL 

Chairman - Tel. 07974-780915 

Cllr. Paul Fieldgate  paulf@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Members 

Cllr. Melanie Dickerson      melanied@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Cllr. Hannah Jones  hannahj@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Cllr. Dave Spreadborough  daves@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Cllr. Kevin Briggs   kevinb@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Cllr. Joseph Barker  josephb@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Cllr. Andrew Temple  andrewt@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

    

 

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL: 

Mrs. Kathy Peers  clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Tel: Parish Office  07494-577661 

Office Hours 9am to 4 pm Monday to Friday 

 

Healing Website - www.healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

We are also on Facebook at Healing Parish Council 

If you have any issues you would like to discuss  with the Parish 
Council please ring the Parish  Office or contact an individual mem-
ber of the Council . 
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Bag It and Bin it!! 

We are still getting complaints about dog fouling in and around 

the village—especially on parks etc.  Please bag up your dog 

mess and either put it in a nearby bin if there is one, or take it 

home and put it in your wheelie bin. You don’t need to use a 

specialist dog bin—just any litter bin will do. 

Thank you. 

NELC Ward Councillors for Healing Village 

If you need to raise an issue or have a problem with a service provided 

by NELC, then do please contact one of your Ward Councillor Members. 

Councillor David Hasthorpe 

david.hasthorpe@nelincs.gov.uk 

OR 

Councillor Henry Hudson 

henry.hudson@nelincs.gov.uk 

Both members’ contact details are also on the NELC website at 

www.nelincs.gov.uk 
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View from the Pew 

What governs the decisions you make? The  way we make decisions 
about our lives is crucial for everyday actions. One of the choices is to 
respond to the spiritual  aspect of our being. The existence of the spir-
itual has been an integral part of our existence, and the response can 
be seen in many of the religions of the world.  

One of the factors in our country is in the decline in Church attendance 
in Christianity. Why is this happening?  Somehow people don't find the 
answer the their spiritual needs in Church anymore but the need is still 
there. It is ignored  because emphasis in our society  seems to be on 
practical things,  rather than spiritual things. It is so much easier to just 
live for oneself than to respond to the deeper sense of" something 
more". 

So what is that "something" more? 

Having a spiritual aspect is an integral part of our personality. The im-
portance  of  our spiritual responses can be seen in the devotion of oth-
er religions in our country, which have their basis in the people who 
are here with an origin in spiritual things from other countries. 

What does Christianity offer? The core is the life and death of Jesus, 
and the transformation of his disciples by the coming of the Holy Spirit- 
a spiritual experience that transformed their lives and made them feel" 
we have to go out and tell what we have experienced-the sense of the 
living God as a basis for all our living". This can be mirrored  in  our ex-
perience. 

 

I went to Israel many years ago. I had a hotel room overlooking the 
side of the temple.  I woke up in the middle of the night and the room 
was full of light and a Presence.  The message coming to me was  "this 
is where it all happened and you need not doubt anymore". 

And I haven't.                                 Elizabeth Ede 
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List of Services of Worship and activities for   

February 2026 

Healing:- 

1/2/2026   10.00 Miss L Merritt 

15/2/2026  10.00 Members of the Church to lead Worship 

 

Flower rota  

1/2/26   Mrs E Ede   

15/2/2026   Mrs C Broderick. 

 

Keelby:-  

1/2/2026   10.00 Rev N Vickers Service of Holy Communion 

8/2/2026   10.00 Rev J Bath 

15/2/2026   10.00 Members of the Church to lead Worship 

22/2/2026   10.00 Mr C Norman. 
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Parking in the Village 

The Parish Council is receiving lots of complaints and 

comments from residents regarding inconsiderate parking 

within the village.. 

Most of the comments are to do with parking across 

driveways, parking on corners and obstructing views of the 

highway etc., parking of commercial vans on residential 

streets which are causing inconvenience. 

Can everyone PLEASE be considerate to neighbours and 

other road and pavement users when parking their vehicles. 

Thank you. 

Fault Reporting - 

Please log onto the NELC Website at  

 www.nelincs.gov.uk 

For reporting of faults such as pot holes, street lighting faults 

etc.  There is a Report It tab on the home page through which 

all faults can be reported.  Thank you. 
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What’s on at Healing Village Hall? 

There are plenty of regular classes and groups meeting 

at the Hall up on Poplar Park.  They include 

Mondays   

Keep Fit for mature ladies afternoon  (Dawn) 

Brownies     after school   (Sophie) 

Tuesdays 

Yoga      morning   (Carol) 

Vibe Musical Theatre   after school  (Georgia) 

Keep fit     6—7 pm     (Chris) 

Garden Club (monthly)  evening 

Wednesdays 

Jolly Tots Baby/Toddler Group  morning  (Faye) 

Core Centre Dance   4-5 (Annabelle) 

Keep Fit      6—7 pm (Chris) 

Relic Band Practice   evening 
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Thursdays 

Core Centre Dance   afternoon  (Annabelle) 

Keep Fit     evening (Rachel) 

Fridays 

Jolly Tots Baby/Toddler Group morning  (Faye) 

Core Centre Dance   afternoon (Annabelle) 

 

Saturday mornings 

Limelight Dance School  morning  (Jayne) 

 

Saturday afternoons/evenings and Sundays are available 

to hire for private events, children’s parties, family occa-

sions, christenings etc. 

For class enquiries please contact us and we will put you 

in touch or just call into the Hall. 

To book call us on 07494 577661 or email us at 

 clerk@healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Discounted rates for Healing residents. 
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SUNDAY          1ST         FEBRUARY         11.00AM HOLY COMMUNION  

SUNDAY          8TH        FEBRUARY          11.00AM  MORNING WORSHIP 

SUNDAY         15TH       FEBRUARY          11.00AM  MORNING WORSHIP 

WEDNESDAY  18TH      FEBRUARY           ASH WEDNESDAY   TIME AND 
PLACE TO BE ANNOUNCED.......PLEASE GO TO.....www.achurchnearyou 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

SUNDAY           22ND      FEBRUARY           11.00AM   MORNING WORSHIP 

REFRESHMENTS ARE SERVED AFTER EACH SERVICE: 

ON THE FIRST AND THIRD SUNDAY EACH MONTH WE HAVE A MIX OF 
TRADITIONAL AND NEW CHRISTIAN MUSIC PLAYED LIVE: 

PLEASE COME AND JOIN US. 

 

CHURCHWARDENS: 

CHRISTINA COLEMAN  01472 280120  

KEVIN ONN 01472 883478  

TO BOOK WEDDINGS OR CHRISTENINGS: PLEASE CONTACT THE 
CHURCHWARDENS AT THE PRESENT TIME: 

 

THE CHURCH IS OPEN TUESDAY AFTERNOON FROM 2PM FOR PRIVATE 
AND PERSONAL PRAYER OR JUST TO SIT QUIETLY....REFRESHMENTS WILL 
BE AVAILABLE.  

A SERVICE OF EVENING PRAYER IS HELD AT 4PM...ALL WELCOME.  

 

IF ANY OTHER INFORMATION IS REQUIRED PLEASE CONTACT THE 
CHURCHWARDENS OR GO TO THE WEBSITE: 

                                               www.achurchnearyou  

CHURCH OF ST PETER AND ST PAUL 

NOTICES FOR FEBRUARY 2026 
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http://www.achurchnearyou
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Healing Methodist Church 
Saturday Drop In – 7

th
 February 

 

 
Our next Drop In will be on Saturday, 7th February at Heal-
ing Methodist Church, on Station Road.  We will be open 
for tea/coffee and biscuits from 10am-12 noon.   
 
This month there will be an opportunity to try some chair-
based exercises, if you’d like to have a go, please come for 
10.45am for about 20 minutes of gentle exercise led by 
Carol. 
 

 

 
 
 
We look forward to seeing you there! 
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Healing Budget and Precept Setting 2026/27 

The Parish Council met in January to set its budget for the 

financial year 26/27 and also to set the precept requirement for 

the village for 26/27. 

Below is the budget agreed and details of the precept set for the 

Village. 

 Budget 26-27   

   

Admin    

Stationery/copier/postage etc. 300  

Telephone 75  

Audit Fee 1000  

Councillors Expenses 100  

Courses/Training 350  

Insurance (for all) 3000  

ERNLLCA subscription 1000  

Website annual hosting etc. 300  

Defibrillators 400 £6,525.00 

   

Land Sites    

christmas Tree and lights 400  

Footpath/car park gritting 250  

Porri's Wood 1000  

Moated Site 1500  

Chapel Footpath hedge 800  

Cornflower Copse 1000  

Quantock Gardens 1000 £5,950.00 
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P SMITH SPECIALIST BUILDERS 

Over 50 year’s experience 

Tel: Pete 07921299030 

Home: 01472-501227 

All building work undertaken 

           * New Builds         *   Plastering     *  Walls/Fencing 

*   Drives/Pathways     *  Garage Conversions 

*   Loft Conversions     * Listed Building Work 

*  Roofing     * All types of tiling 
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Awards   

Citizenship Award 100  

Grant aid funding 500  

Poppy Wreath  100 £700.00 

   

   

Newsletter    

Printing 15000  

Distribution 2500 £17,500.00 

   

   

Payroll 42500 
Includes £6000 
contingency 

All staffing costs   £42,500.00 

   

Village Hall   

new equpiment 750  

Power - gas and electricity 2500  

Business Rates 1000  

Water rates 1800  

Cleaning materials/hygiene 600  

Annual licences/checks 200  

Maintenance/repairs 1500  

Internet at Hall 300  

Bin/waste provision 1000  

Loan repayments 5500 £15,150.00 

   

Parks   

Playground inspections/repairs 1000  

Grass cutting 2750  

Bowling Green maintenance 4000  

Repairs,  signs, minor items 500  

bins at park 1500 £9,750.00 
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The Precept requirement has been set at £95,000 for the 

coming financial year.  This is an increase on the current 

year’s precept figure. 

The budget paperwork is also available on our website at 

www.healingparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 

   

Events   

Summer/holiday clubs 1000  

Seniors' Lunches 1600  

Summer event 2000  

Christmas event 250  

Othr events 100 £4,950.00 

   

Extras/projects   

Church grass cutting donation 1000  

General village maintenance 500  

Green Group 200  

Any other projects   

new park equipment 5000 £6,700.00 

   

   

   £  109,725.00  

 

21 

Hello, We are Healing residents Nathan, Julie and Daisey Godley. 

Have you visited our fish and seafood shop, Premier Seafoods, near Grimsby 
docks? 

We are open to the public six days per week. 

We would love to see more of our fellow villagers visit us and start feeling the 
benefits of putting fresh fish and seafood into at least two of their weekly meal 

plans. 

We sell everything under the sea from our famous fresh Grimsby haddock to our 
prestigious premier product king crab. 

Premier Seafoods Ltd – Where Tradition Meets Taste. 

www.kingcrab.co.uk  

3 Riby Street, Grimsby DN31 3HF 

Monday – Friday 6.00am – 3.00pm 

Saturday 7.00am – midday.  

 

Enjoy 10% discount. 

Please bring this voucher with you to receive 10% off 
your purchases from our full range of fish and seafood. 

Voucher must be submitted at time of redemption. 

Valid until 1st April 2026. 

http://www.kingcrab.co.uk

